## **RESOLUTION NO. 9588**

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION BY THE CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA,
TO VACATE 10<sup>TH</sup> ALLEY SOUTH IN BLOCK 806, ELEVENTH
ADDITION TO GREAT FALLS,
IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7-14-4114,
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, 10<sup>th</sup> Alley South in Block 806, between the east right-of-way of 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South and the centerline of the vacated 24<sup>th</sup> Street South was dedicated as public right-of-way as part of the Eleventh Addition to Great Falls; and

WHEREAS, the owners abutting said portion of 10<sup>th</sup> Alley South have petitioned to have it vacated to accommodate construction of a new Walgreens Pharmacy; and

WHEREAS, attached as Exhibit "A" and by this reference made a part hereof, is an Amended Plat of Block 806 illustrating the existing alley alignment, realigned utility and public access easement, disposition of the right-of-way requested to be vacated, consolidation of lots and relocated common boundaries; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA

That Tuesday, the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2006, at 7:00 P.M. in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, be and the same is hereby set as the time and place at which the City Commission shall hear all persons relative to the proposed vacation of 10<sup>th</sup> Alley South within Block 806, Eleventh Addition; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that the City Clerk of the City shall forthwith cause notice of this Resolution to be: (1) published once in the Great Falls <u>Tribune</u>, the newspaper published nearest such land; and, (2) posted in three public places.

PASSED AN Montana, on this 18 <sup>t</sup>	ND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, day of July, 2006.
ATTEST:	Dona R. Stebbins, Mayor
Peggy J. Bourne, Cit	y Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)	
APPROVED FOR L	EGAL CONTENT:
David V. Gliko, City	Attorney
State of Montana County of Cascade City of Great Falls	) :ss )
certify that the fore Commission of the	Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby going Resolution No. 9588 was placed on its final passage by the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 18th herein it was approved by said City Commission.
IN WITNESS WHE this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of July,	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City 2006.

(SEAL OF CITY)

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

## AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS 1-5 AND LOTS 7-14 OF BLOCK 806, AND VACATED 24TH STREET, OF THE ELEVENTH ADDITION TO GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE SE 1/4 SECTION 7, NE 1/4 SECTION 18 T20N R4E, P.M.,M. CITY OF GREAT FALLS, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA TOURS T \$" BRIES OF IN MONUMENT 9th AVE SOUTH (R/W 80") FOUND 1 %" MON FIFE, BENTS JOST OLDS FROM COMMEN until County LOT 7A SE LOT 78 6778 BQ FT STATE OF MONTANA ) COUNTY OF CASCAGE ) 55. CITY PUBLIC MORES DIRECTOR 10th AVE SOUTH FOUND AS MOTED FOUND I R" HPC "LED 12920ES" SET %" X 24" REBAR WITH 2" ALUMINUM CAP MARKED "STARK 12249LS" 301AL: 117,514.50, FT OLD LOT LINES NEW UTILITY EASEMENT WITTEN PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT MEW SEMER AND PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT CERTIFICATE OF FILMS: STATE OF MONTANA ) COUNTY OF CASCAGE ) SE. 1/4 920 T. R. 1/2 7 208 40 15 208 40 Philips Methor, bendaninfolded County

2006 CANCAGE COUNTY TREASURER

(SCALE IN FEET) BASIS OF BEARINGS:

— ev

DAMY CLERK AND PECONOR

INSTRUMENT FEG. NO.